AMENDMENT NO. 1 INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 24-06

This **AMENDMENT NO. 1** is entered into by and between the **Incorporated County of Los Alamos**, an incorporated county of the State of New Mexico ("County"), and and **Masek Rocky Mountain Golf Cars**, a Delaware corporation ("Distributor") and **Yamaha Motor Finance Corporation**, **U.S.A.**, a Delaware corporation ("Lessor"), to be effective for all purposes April 9, 2025.

WHEREAS, County, Distributor and Lessor entered into Agreement No. AGR24-06 dated November 13, 2024, (the "Agreement") for Golf Cars Lease; and

WHEREAS, due to a need by the County to prepare the storage area for the Golf Cars to accommodate charging of the Golf Cars; the Parties agree to amend the delivery date for the Golf Cars; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to more clearly define the Term of the Agreement and Lease of the Equipment; and

WHEREAS, the County Council approved this Agreement at a public meeting held on April 8, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, County, Distributor and Lessor agree as follows:

I. Delete **SECTION A. SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT, PARAGRAPH 2 DELIVERY** in its entirety and replace it with the following:

2. DELIVERY

Distributor shall deliver the Equipment to County, the week of June 9, 2025, but no later than June 13, 2025, as agreed to in writing by the Parties. Delivery shall be made to the Los Alamos County Golf Course located at 4250 Diamond Drive, Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544. Distributor shall make arrangements to deliver the Equipment with County's Contractor Manager or designee two (2) weeks in advance of delivery for a delivery date within the above stated delivery window. The County may request an earlier delivery date; such early delivery shall be documented by written agreement of the Parties and shall describe the agreed-upon delivery date and confirmation from the Distributor of the agreed-upon delivery date.

II. Delete **SECTION B. TERM** in its entirety and replace it with the following:

SECTION B. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence November 13, 2024; the term of the Lease of the Equipment shall commence on the delivery date of the Equipment, and shall continue for a term of five (5) years, with County's sole option to renew for two (2) successive one (1) year periods, unless sooner terminated, as provided herein. The term of this Agreement shall expire upon the expiration or termination of the Lease of the Equipment.

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the date(s) set forth opposite the signatures of their authorized representatives to be effective for all purposes on the date first written above.

ATTEST	INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS	
	Ву:	
MICHAEL D. REDONDO	ANNE W. LAURENT	DATE
COUNTY CLERK	COUNTY MANAGER	
Approved as to form:		
J. ALVIN LEAPHART	Magry Booky Mountain Col 5 C	
COUNTY ATTORNEY	MASEK ROCKY MOUNTAIN GOLF C DELAWARE CORPORATION	ARS, A
	By:	
	JASON MASEK PRESIDENT	DATE
	YAMAHA MOTOR FINANCE CORPORATION, U.S.A., A DELAWARE CORPORATION	
	By:	
	BRETT MILLER	DATE
	VICE PRESIDENT	